Iden: 1002)       U.S. Patent and Trade         OME No. 665-1027 (exp. 6/30/2005)       1027 49419         To the Honotable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy there         1. Name of conveying party(ies):       2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)         GelGrips, Inc. d/b/a ModernCookware       2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)         Meditional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [] No       3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [] No         3. Nature of conveyance:       Street Address: 5349 Pine Slope Drive, S.W.         Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [] No       Street Address: 5349 Pine Slope Drive, S.W.         Street Address:       5430 Pine Slope Drive, S.W.         Additional name(a) & address of party is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:         A. Patent Application number(s) or patent number(s):       B. Patent No.(s)         If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:         A. Patent Application No. (s)       29/197190         B. Patent No.(s)       B. Total number of applications and patents invol         Additional numbers       Street Address:         Mame of Person Signing       Street Address:         Signature.       B. Deposit account number:         Signature. </th <th></th> <th></th>		
Tab settings S ⇒ ↓       IU2 F 44 15         To the Honotable Commission of Patents and Trademarks: Please rocord the attached original documents or copy there         1. Name of conveying party(ies);         Gel(Grips, Inc. d/b/a ModernCookware         S. I.T	Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 10/02)	S. DEPARTMENT OF COM U.S. Patent and Tradema
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patints and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy there         1. Name of conveying party(ies):         GelGrips, Inc. d/b/a ModernCookware         S. I. J. G. C.         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [Yes [Vec]] No         3. Nature of conveyance:         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [Yes [Vec]] No         3. Nature of conveyance:         Other         Other         Other         City: Grand Rapids         Additional number(s) or patent number(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:         A. Patent Application No. (s) 29/197190         S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Internal Address:         1. Internal Address:       111 Lyon Street, N.W.         Street Address:       111 Lyon Street, N.W.         Street Address:       111 Lyon Street, N.W.         Street Address:       5/12/04         Do NOT USE THIS SPACE         9. Signature.       5/12/04         Matter of Parson Signing       Signature         Street Address:       5/12/04         Street Address:       111 Lyon Street, N.W.		02749419
1. Name of conveying party(ies): GelGrips, Inc. d/b/a ModernCockware       2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Denail Products, Inc.         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ☑ No       Name: Denail Products, Inc.         3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ☑ No       Internal Address: 5349 Pine Slope Drive, S.W.         Security Agreement       Change of Name         Other       City: Grand Rapids_State: Mi _Zip; 4950         Additional number(s) or patent number(s):       If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:         A. Patent Application No.(s)       29/197190         B. Patent No.(s)       B. Patent No.(s)         S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       6. Total number of applications and patents invol rotal fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
Additional name(s) of conveying partyles) attached? Yes ☑ No         3. Nature of conveying partyles) attached? Yes ☑ No         3. Nature of conveying partyles) attached? Yes ☑ No         3. Nature of conveying partyles) attached? Yes ☑ No         3. Nature of conveying partyles) attached? Yes ☑ No         3. Nature of conveying partyles) attached? Internation the security Agreement □ Change of Name         Other         Additional number(s) or patent number(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
3. Nature of conveyance:	5.17.04	Internal Address:
Assignment       Merger         Security Agreement       Change of Name         Other       Change of Name         Other       City: Grand Rapids_State: MZip: 4950         Application number(s) or patent number(s):       If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:         A. Patent Application No.(s)       29/197190         B. Patent No.(s)       B. Patent No.(s)         B. Patent No.(s)       B. Patent No.(s)         Street Address       6. Total number of applications and patents invol         Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	)
✓ Assignment       Merger         Security Agroement       Change of Name         Other       Other         Other       City: Grand Rapids_State: MI_Zip: 4950         Application number(s) or patent number(s):       Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?       Yes         Application number(s) or patent number(s):       B. Patent No.(s)       B. Patent No.(s)         Application number(s) or patent number(s):       If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:         A. Patent Application No.(s)       29/197190       B. Patent No.(s)         Additional numbers attached?       Yes ✓ No         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       6. Total number of applications and patents invol         Name:       Internal Address:       111 Lyon Street, N.W.       Ø. Deposit account number:         Street Address:       111 Lyon Street, N.W.       8. Deposit account number:       5/12/04         Signature.       Signature.       5/12/04       Date         Miscourset to be recorded with regular cover sheet information to:       2         Miscourset to be recorded with require cover sheet information to:       2         Miscourset to be recorded with require cover sheet information to:       2         Miscourset to be recorded with requir	3. Nature of conveyance:	
Od/30/04       City: Grand Rapids_State: MI_Zip: 4850         Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ Yes]         Application number(s) or patent number(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 5349 Pine Slope Drive, S.W.
Execution Date:       Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?       Yes         4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):       If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:         A. Patent Application No.(s)       29/197190       B. Patent No.(s)	04/30/04	City: Grand Rapids State: MI Zip: 49509
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:         A. Patent Application No.(s)       29/197190         B. Patent No.(s)       B. Patent No.(s)         Additional numbers attached?       Yes voltage         Additional numbers attached?       Yes voltage         S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       6. Total number of applications and patents invol         Name:       Intellectual Property Group       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
A. Patent Application No.(s) <u>29/197190</u> Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Intellectual Property Group Internal Address: 900 Fifth Third Center 900 Fifth Third Ce		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents invol   Name: Intellectual Property Group 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	If this document is being filed together with a new app A. Patent Application No.(s) <u>29/197190</u>	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents invol   Name: Intellectual Property Group 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	Additional numbers a	attached? Yes Vo
Warner Norcross & Judd LLP       Image: Enclosed         900 Fifth Third Center       Authorized to be charged to deposit account account number:         Street Address:       111 Lyon Street, N.W.         City:       Grand Rapids State:       MI _ Zip: 49503-2487         DO NOT USE THIS SPACE       5/12/04         9. Signature.       Signature.         Mit documents to be recorded with regulared cover sheet, attachments, back Jocuments:       5/12/04         Mettadocuments to be recorded with regulared cover sheet information to:       Commissioner of Patents & Box Assignments         Westfacture       Commissioner of Patents, Box Assignments         Washington, D.C. 20231       Washington, D.C. 20231	<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involve
900 Fifth Third Center       Authorized to be charged to deposit account account number:         900 Fifth Third Center       8. Deposit account number:         Street Address:       111 Lyon Street, N.W.         City:       Grand Rapids State:         MI       Zip:         49503-2487         DO NOT USE THIS SPACE         9. Signature.         Kimberly A. Niebling         Name of Person Signing         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, back Jocuments:         2         Met documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:         Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments         Washington, D.C. 20231	Name:Intellectual Property Group	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
Street Address:       111 Lyon Street, N.W.         Street Address:       111 Lyon Street, N.W.         City:       Grand Rapids State:         Mill Zip:       49503-2487         DO NOT USE THIS SPACE         9. Signature.         Signature.         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and ocuments:         Mill documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:         Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments         Washington, D.C. 20231	Warner Norcross & Judd LLP	Enclosed
Street Address:       111 Lyon Street, N.W.         City:       Grand Rapids State:         Mill documents to be recorded with required cover sheet, attachments, Box Assignments         West accuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:         Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments         Washington, D.C. 20231	900 Fifth Third Center	Authorized to be charged to deposit accour
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE         9. Signature.         Kimberly A. Niebling Name of Person Signing       5/12/04 Signature         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and socuments:       2         Matt documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231       2	Street Address:111 Lyon Street, N.W.	8. Deposit account number:
9. Signature. <u>Kimberly A. Niebling</u> Name of Person Signing <u>Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and socuments</u> : <u>Math documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:</u> <u>Commissioner of Patents &amp; Trademarks, Box Assignments</u> Washington, D.C. 20231	City:_Grand Rapids_State:_MI_Zip:_ <sup>49503-2487</sup>	
9. Signature. <u>Kimberly A. Niebling</u> Name of Person Signing <u>Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and socuments</u> : <u>Mit documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:</u> <u>Commissioner of Patents &amp; Trademarks, Box Assignments</u> Washington, D.C. 20231	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and accuments: 2 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and accuments: 2 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and socuments: 2 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		m - mullim
Mak documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	- <b>-</b>	
RGE IACHE 00000017 29197190     Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments     Washington, D.C. 20231	Mail_documents to be recorded with	required cover sheet information to:
	MGETACHE 00000017 29197190 Commissioner of Patents &	Trademarks, Box Assignments
	40.00 OP	
		PATENT

REEL: 015336 FRAME: 0577

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR, GelGrips, Inc. dba ModernCookware, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 2336 Wilshire, Suite 103, Jenison, Michigan 49428, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, Denali Products, Inc., a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 5349 Pine Slope Drive, SW, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49509, and the successors and assigns of ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title and interest in the United States and in all foreign countries in and to the following patent application, any patents, reissues or reexamination resulting therefrom, and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein:

## PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
United States	29/197,190	January 12, 2004	SCOOP

ASSIGNOR further assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE and the successors and assigns of ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patent applications with the right to sue for and collect same and in and to all legal equivalents of said patent applications in foreign countries and any reissue or reexamination thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

GELGRIPS, INC.

By

Ralph W. Allen, Jr. President

958822

**RECORDED: 05/17/2004**